Weighted Average Shares Outstanding   406,285   406,285   406,285   438,850

(a) Represents the impact of the recognition of gift card breakage.
(b) Represents interest income related to the settlement of a tax matter associated with the repatriation of foreign earnings.
(c) Includes a one-time tax benefit of $77 million related to the repatriation of foreign earnings, partially offset by the tax effect of the items noted in (a) and

(b) above.
(d) Represents the impact of the change from the retail method to the cost method of inventory valuation.

See Attached Notes to Consolidated Statements of Income and Reconciliation of Adjusted Results.

LIMITED BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME AND RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED RESULTS

FIFTY-TWO WEEKS ENDED JANUARY 28, 2006 AND JANUARY 29, 2005

(Unaudited)

(In thousands except per share amounts)

   Fifty-Two Weeks Ended
   January 28, 2006   January 29, 2005

Cost Method
(Reported)   Adjustments

Cost Method
(Adjusted)

Effect of
Change

Retail Method
(Adjusted)

Cost Method
(Proforma)   Adjustments

Cost Method
(Adjusted)

Effect of
Change

Retail Method
(Adjusted)

Net Sales   $ 9,698,968  $ (30,409)(a)  $ 9,668,559  $ —   $ 9,668,559  $ 9,408,312  $ —   $ 9,408,312  $ —   $ 9,408,312
Cost of Goods Sold,

Buying and
Occupancy   (6,219,236)  —   (6,219,236)  5,826(d)   (6,213,410)  (6,018,208)  —   (6,018,208)  3,970(d)   (6,014,238)

Gross Profit   3,479,732   (30,409)   3,449,323   5,826   3,455,149   3,390,104   —   3,390,104   3,970   3,394,074
General,

Administrative and
Store Operating
Expenses   (2,493,951)  —   (2,493,951)  —   (2,493,951)  (2,367,266)  —   (2,367,266)  —   (2,367,266)

Operating Income   985,781   (30,409)   955,372   5,826   961,198   1,022,838   —   1,022,838   3,970   1,026,808
Interest Expense   (94,365)  —   (94,365)  —   (94,365)  (58,266)  —   (58,266)  —   (58,266)
Interest Income   62,094   (40,000)(b)  22,094   —   22,094   30,569   —   30,569   —   30,569
Other Income   3,910   —   3,910   —   3,910   99,686   (90,525)(e)   9,161   —   9,161
Gain on Sale of

Investee’s Stock   —   —   —   —   —   17,617   (17,617)(f)   —   —   —

Income Before Income
Taxes and
Cumulative Effect
of Change in
Accounting
Principle   957,420   (70,409)   887,011   5,826   892,837   1,112,444   (108,142)   1,004,302   3,970   1,008,272

Provision for Income
Taxes   291,000   50,000(c)   341,000   2,000(d)   343,000   410,000   (40,000)(g)  370,000   1,000(d)   371,000

Income Before
Cumulative Effect
of Change in
Accounting
Principle   666,420   (120,409)   546,011   3,826   549,837   702,444   (68,142)   634,302   2,970   637,272

Cumulative Effect of
Change in
Accounting
Principle (Net of
Tax of $11,000)   16,844   —   16,844   (16,844)(d)  —   —   —   —   —   —

Net Income   $ 683,264  $ (120,409)  $ 562,855  $(13,018)  $ 549,837  $ 702,444  $ (68,142)  $ 634,302  $2,970  $ 637,272

Net income per diluted
share:

Income Before
Cumulative Effect
of Change in
Accounting
Principle   $ 1.62   $ 1.33   $ 1.34  $ 1.47   $ 1.33   $ 1.33

Cumulative Effect of
Change in
Accounting
Principle   0.04   0.04   —   —   —   —

Net Income Per
Diluted Share   $ 1.66   $ 1.37   $ 1.34  $ 1.47   $ 1.33   $ 1.33

Weighted Average
Shares Outstanding   410,936   410,936   410,936   478,621   478,621   478,621

(a) Represents the impact of the recognition of gift card breakage.
(b) Represents interest income related to the settlement of a tax matter associated with the repatriation of foreign earnings.
(c) Includes a one-time tax benefit of $77 million related to the repatriation of foreign earnings, partially offset by the tax effect of the items noted in (a) and

(b) above.
(d) Represents the impact of the change from the retail method to the cost method of inventory valuation.
(e) Represents $91 million in gains resulting from the early collection of a long-term note receivable from New York & Company, the sale of New York &

[…]

The Unaudited Adjusted Consolidated Statements of Income should not be construed as an alternative to the reported results determined in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles. Further, the Company’s definition of adjusted income information may differ from similarly titled measures used by other companies.
While it is not possible to predict future results, management believes the adjusted information is useful for the assessment of the ongoing operations of the Company.
The Unaudited Adjusted Consolidated Statements of Income should be read in conjunction with the Company’s historical financial statements and notes thereto
contained in the Company’s quarterly reports on Form 10-Q and annual report on Form 10-K.

LIMITED BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRELIMINARY RESTATEMENT OF QUARTERLY CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

(In thousands except per share amounts)

   Thirteen Weeks Ended
   April 30, 2005   July 30, 2005   October 29, 2005   January 28, 2006

Retail Method

(Reported)
Effect of
Change

Cost Method
(Restated)

Retail Method
(Reported)

Effect of
Change

Cost Method
(Restated)

Retail Method
(Reported)

Effect of
Change

Cost Method
(Restated)

Retail Method
(Pro Forma)

Effect of
Change

Cost Method
(Reported)

Net Sales   $ 1,974,932  $ —   $ 1,974,932  $ 2,290,901  $ —   $ 2,290,901  $ 1,891,551  $ —   $ 1,891,551  $ 3,541,584  $ —   $ 3,541,584
Cost of Goods

Sold, Buying
and
Occupancy   (1,360,555)  70,276   (1,290,279)  (1,495,662)  (59,452)  (1,555,114)  (1,302,496)  26,511   (1,275,985)  (2,054,697)  (43,161)  (2,097,858)

Gross Profit   614,377   70,276   684,653   795,239   (59,452)  735,787   589,055   26,511   615,566   1,486,887   (43,161)  1,443,726
General,

Administrative
and Store
Operating
Expenses   (566,119)  —   (566,119)  (591,325)  —   (591,325)  (586,384)  —   (586,384)  (750,123)  —   (750,123)

Operating
Income   48,258   70,276   118,534   203,914   (59,452)  144,462   2,671   26,511   29,182   736,764   (43,161)  693,603

Interest Expense   (23,069)  —   (23,069)  (21,889)  —   (21,889)  (24,561)  —   (24,561)  (24,846)  —   (24,846)
Interest Income   5,328   —   5,328   4,270   —   4,270   3,645   —   3,645   48,851   —   48,851
Other Income

(Loss)   2,628   —   2,628   (1,218)  —   (1,218)  (1,063)  —   (1,063)  3,563   —   3,563

Income Before
Income Taxes
and
Cumulative
Effect of
Change in
Accounting
Principle   33,145   70,276   103,421   185,077   (59,452)  125,625   (19,308)  26,511   7,203   764,332   (43,161)  721,171

Provision for
Income Taxes   10,000   27,000   37,000   72,000   (23,000)  49,000   (7,000)  10,000   3,000   218,000   (16,000)  202,000

Income Before
Cumulative
Effect of
Change in
Accounting
Principle   23,145   43,276   66,421   113,077   (36,452)  76,625   (12,308)  16,511   4,203   546,332   (27,161)  519,171

Cumulative
Effect of
Change in
Accounting
Principle (Net
of Tax of
$11,000)   —   16,844   16,844   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net Income   $ 23,145  $60,120  $ 83,265  $ 113,077  $(36,452) $ 76,625  $ (12,308) $16,511  $ 4,203  $ 546,332  $(27,161) $ 519,171

Net Income Per
Diluted Share:

Income Before
Cumulative
Effect of
Change in
Accounting
Principle   $ 0.06   $ 0.16  $ 0.27   $ 0.19  $ (0.03)   $ 0.01  $ 1.34   $ 1.28

Cumulative
Effect of
Change in
Accounting
Principle   —   0.04   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net Income Per
Diluted Share   $ 0.06   $ 0.20  $ 0.27   $ 0.19  $ (0.03)   $ 0.01  $ 1.34   $ 1.28

Weighted
Average
Shares
Outstanding   417,234   417,234   411,968   411,968   400,803   408,255   406,285   406,285

LIMITED BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(Unaudited)

(In thousands except per share amounts)

   Fifty-Two Weeks Ended
   January 28, 2006   January 29, 2005

Retail Method
(Pro Forma)

Effect of
Change

Cost Method
(Reported)

Retail Method
(Reported)

Effect of
Change

Cost Method
(Pro Forma)

Net Sales   $ 9,698,968  $ —   $ 9,698,968  $ 9,408,312  $ —   $ 9,408,312
Cost of Goods Sold, Buying and Occupancy   (6,213,410)  (5,826)  (6,219,236)  (6,014,238)  (3,970)  (6,018,208)

Gross Profit   3,485,558   (5,826)  3,479,732   3,394,074   (3,970)  3,390,104
General, Administrative and Store Operating Expenses   (2,493,951)  —   (2,493,951)  (2,367,266)  —   (2,367,266)

Operating Income   991,607   (5,826)  985,781   1,026,808   (3,970)  1,022,838
Interest Expense   (94,365)  —   (94,365)  (58,266)  —   (58,266)
Interest Income   62,094   —   62,094   30,569   —   30,569
Other Income (Loss)   3,910   —   3,910   99,686   —   99,686
Gain on Sale of Investee’s Stock   —   —   —   17,617   —   17,617

Income Before Income Taxes and Cumulative Effect of Accounting Change   963,246   (5,826)  957,420   1,116,414   (3,970)  1,112,444
Provision for Income Taxes   293,000   (2,000)  291,000   411,000   (1,000)  410,000

Income Before Cumulative Effect of Change in Accounting Principle   670,246   (3,826)  666,420   705,414   (2,970)  702,444
Cumulative Effect of Change in Accounting Principle (Net of Tax of

$11,000)   —   16,844   16,844   —   —   —

Net Income   $ 670,246  $13,018  $ 683,264  $ 705,414  $(2,970) $ 702,444

Net Income Per Diluted Share:
Income Before Cumulative Effect of Change in Accounting Principle   $ 1.63   $ 1.62  $ 1.47   $ 1.47
Cumulative Effect of Change in Accounting Principle   —   0.04   —   —

Net Income Per Diluted Share   $ 1.63   $ 1.66  $ 1.47   $ 1.47

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding   410,936   410,936   478,621   478,621

LIMITED BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRELIMINARY RESTATEMENT OF SEGMENT QUARTERLY OPERATING INCOME

(Unaudited)

(In thousands except per share amounts)

   Thirteen Weeks Ended
   April 30, 2005   July 30, 2005   October 29, 2005   January 28, 2006

Retail Method

(Reported)
Effect of
Change

Cost Method
(Restated)

Retail Method
(Reported)

Effect of
Change

Cost Method
(Restated)

Retail Method
(Reported)

Effect of
Change

Cost Method
(Restated)

Retail Method
(Pro Forma)

Effect of
Change

Cost Method
(Reported)

Victoria’s Secret   $ 157,658  $22,255  $ 179,913  $ 224,528  $(24,585) $ 199,943  $ 107,859  $ 8,746  $ 116,605  $ 395,690  $ (6,393) $ 389,297
Bath & Body

Works   16,899   9,219   26,118   84,755   (9,698)  75,057   (17,398)  364   (17,034)  320,420   (1,167)  319,253
Apparel   (68,463)  38,802   (29,661)  (42,508)  (25,169)  (67,677)  (36,419)  17,401   (19,018)  59,646   (35,601)  24,045
Other   (57,836)  —   (57,836)  (62,861)  —   (62,861)  (51,371)  —   (51,371)  (38,992)  —   (38,992)

Total Limited
Brands   $ 48,258  $70,276  $ 118,534  $ 203,914  $(59,452) $ 144,462  $ 2,671  $26,511  $ 29,182  $ 736,764  $(43,161) $ 693,603

* The fourth quarter of 2005 includes operating income of $15.8 million for Bath & Body Works and $14.6 million for Express related to the recognition of gift card
breakage.